or to such of their respective heirs, executors, administrators or other legal representatives 
or other successors in title as may be recognized by the Board of Directors of the Transferee 
Company in the following proportion:

(a)	 1 (One) fully paid up Optionally Convertible Preference Shares of ` 21,667 (Twenty One 
Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Seven) each of the Transferee Company shall be issued 
and allotted for every one fully paid up equity share of ̀  10 held in the Transferor Company.

(b)	 1 (One) fully paid up 1% Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 21,667 (Twenty One 
Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Seven) each of the Transferee Company shall be issued 
and allotted for every one fully paid up equity share of ̀ 10 held in the Transferor Company.

(c)	 3,000 (Three Thousand) fully paid up Optionally Convertible Preference Shares of  
` 21,667 (Twenty One Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Seven) each of the Transferee 
Company shall be issued and allotted to each of Mr. Mohit Aggarwal and Mr. Anuj Gupta 
respectively (shareholders of the Transferor Company).

•	 Upon the Scheme becoming effective, all the shares held by Transferee Company in the

[...]

1.6	 “DCL” or “the Transferee Company” shall have the meaning ascribed to the terms in the Preamble;

1.7	 “Gauss” or “the Transferor Company” shall have the meaning ascribed to the terms in the Preamble;

1.8	 “Optionally Convertible Preference Shares” means the optionally convertible preference shares 
of face value ` 21,667 (Twenty One Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Seven) each issued by the 
Transferee Company on terms and conditions set out in Schedule I;

1.9	 “Preference Shares” means the Optionally Convertible Preference Shares and the Redeemable 
Preference Shares;

1.10	 “Redeemable Preference Shares” means the redeemable preference shares of face value ` 21,667

[...]

10.8	 The capital clause of the memorandum of association and the articles of association of the Transferee 
Company shall, as a part of and, upon the coming into effect of this Scheme and without any further 
act or deed, be replaced by the following clause:

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION

“V. The authorized share capital of the Company is ` 56,13,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Six Crores Thirteen 
Lakhs only) divided into 421,300,000 equity shares of ` 1/- (Rupees One only) each aggregating to   
` 421,300,000/-, 1,000,000 10% non-cumulative redeemable preference shares of ` 10/- each aggregating 
to ̀  10,000,000/-, 13,000,000 8% non-cumulative redeemable preference shares of ̀  10/- each aggregating

[...]

qualified or special rights, privileges and conditions and also the power to increase or reduce the capital 
of the Company as may be determined in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company.”

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

“The authorized share capital of the Company is ` 56,13,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Six Crores Thirteen 
Lakhs only) divided into 421,300,000 equity shares of ` 1/- (Rupees One only) each aggregating to  ` 
421,300,000/-, 1,000,000 10% non-cumulative redeemable preference shares of ` 10/- each aggregating to 
` 10,000,000/-, 13,000,000 8% non-cumulative redeemable preference shares of ̀  10/- each aggregating to